MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE ONE HUNDRED AND THIRTEENTH LEGISLATURE

AS PUBLIC LAWS AND CONSTITUTIONAL RESOLUTIONS

at the

THIRD SPECIAL SESSION

September 15, 1988 to September 16, 1988

and the

FOURTH SPECIAL SESSION

November 28, 1988

AND

AS PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS AND RESOLVES

at the

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

December 3, 1986 to June 30, 1987

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION

October 9, 1987 to October 10, 1987

SECOND SPECIAL SESSION

October 21, 1987 to November 20, 1987

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

January 6, 1988 to May 5, 1988

THIRD SPECIAL SESSION

September 15, 1988 to September 16, 1988

and the

FOURTH SPECIAL SESSION

November 28, 1988

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

> Twin City Printery Lewiston, Maine 1989

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE SECOND REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND THIRTEENTH LEGISLATURE

1987

Capital Expenditures	20,900	Economic Development Administration.	
1065 - Register of Deeds (Southern)		Aroostook Mental Health	40,000
Personal Services	69,170	Aroostook County Homemakers	7,000
Contractual Services	46,110	Aroostook Area Agency on Aging	7,000
Commodities	1,475	Northern Aroostook Association for the	.,
Capital Expenditures	5,500	Retarded and Handicapped	2,400
onprior in priorition	-,	St. John Valley Association for the Handicapped	7,000
1066 - Register of Deeds (Northern)		Powell Memorial Center	7,000
Personal Services	44,150	Northern Aroostook Alternatives	5,000
Contractual Services	16,595	Central Aroostook Association	11,000
Commodities	930	Southern Aroostook Association	10,000
Capital Expenditures	2,495	Green Valley Association of Retarded Citizens	5,600
1070 — Register of Probate		2050 - County Insurance	
Personal Services	57,918	Contractual Services	150,000
Contractual Services	13,475	0077 0 11 17	
Commodities	3,200	2075 - Capital Reserve	
Capital Expenditures	625	Contractual Services:	9 000
1075 - Sheriff		County Buildings	6,000
Personal Services	275,394	2076 - Jail Planning	
Contractual Services	109,600	Contractual Services	31,500
Commodities	11,150	Contractual Del Vices	01,000
Capital Expenditures	40,000	2080 - Contingent	
oup.w. surponument	25,040	Contractual Services	10,000
1077 - Fire Marshal		3 11 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	,
Personal Services	3,500	2090 — Miscellaneous	
Contractual Services	1,015	Contractual Services:	
Commodities	1,630	Friends of Aroostook	2,000
1090 - Auditing		2092 - Personnel Negotiations	
Contractual Services	5,500	Contractual Services	6,000
4005 70 14 00 1		momar order at Brillo	220 200
1095 — Debt Service		TOTAL GENERAL FUND \$3,1	113,167
Contractual Services:		1.1 4.0	
Principal —	125,000	; and be it fu	rther
Bonds Payable Notes Payable	3,600		
Interest —	0,000	Sec. 3. Summary. Resolved: That the figure	es ap-
On Bonds	155,000	pearing in this resolve represent the total amount o	
On Notes	400	es and the total specific expenditures authorized for	
2000 - Interest		calendar year 1988. The following is a summa	ry oi
Contractual Services -		revenues and appropriations:	
Tax Anticipation Notes	107,000		
Other	1,500	Total Appropriations \$3,1	113,167
2005 - Extension Service		Available Credits:	
Contractual Services	67,038	NO 11 1 1 NO AMERICAN	
Anal m. 1 m. Ali		Estimated Revenue \$671,900	
2025 - Employee Benefits		Transfer from Surplus 150,000	
Contractual Services: Blue Cross-Blue Shield	100 000	Motel Avellable Chedita	ቀስፋ ስስስ
	180,000	Total Available Credits	721,900
Medicare	5,000	Amount to be raised by taxation \$2,3	161 58P
Unemployment Insurance Life Insurance	12,000 4,500	Amount to be raised by taxation \$2,0	391,267
Maine State Retirement	90,000	Emergency clause. In view of the emergency	altad
Workers' Compensation	70,600		
The state of the s	10,000	in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect whe	ın ap-
2040 - County Coplers		proved.	
Contractual Services	16,500		
		Effective April 12, 1988.	
2045 - Program Grants		•	
Contractual Services:	****		
Aroostook Community Action Program	5,000	MAA Y ASMANAS VA	
Regional Planning Agency	20,000	CHAPTER 95	
No funding may be made to the Northern Maine Regional Planning Commission until			
the county commissioners and the legislative		H.P. 1814 — L.D. 2482	
delegation have received a copy of the			
audits of the Northern Maine Regional		DESOI VE Daimhunging Cartain Municipalitie	

RESOLVE, Reimbursing Certain Municipalities on Account of Taxes Lost Due to Lands being Classified under the Maine Tree Growth Tax Law.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves

audits of the Northern Maine Regional Planning Commission, Northern Regional

Planning Commission, the First Aroostook Corporation and the Aroostook Phoenix Corporation and the audit made by the

Regional Inspector General for the

RESOLVES, SECOND REGULAR SESSIO	N — 1987		CHAPTER 95
of the Legislature do not become effectiv		Grand Isle	303.34
after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and		Hamlin	395.44
YY71		Hammond	642.29
Whereas, certain municipalities have be 75% of the tax loss pursuant to the Maine		Haynesville Hersey	895.72 385.28
utes, Title 36, section 578, and there remain		Hodgdon	147.56
these municipalities; and	value and and	Island Falls	97.57
•		Limestone	21.30
Whereas, certain municipalities current		Linneus	305.02
maining reimbursement funds due to the	taxes lost; and	Littleton Ludlow	42.07 115.24
Whereas, in the judgment of the Leg	islature these	Macwahoc Plantation	217.77
facts create an emergency within the mean		Madawaska	83.77
stitution of Maine and require the follow		Mapleton	37.39
as immediately necessary for the preserva		Masardis	425.55
lic peace, health and safety; now, therei	fore, be it	Merrill	582.07
Daimhannan anta ta ha maid ta aantain a		Monticello	72.56 496.07
Reimbursements to be paid to certain a Resolved: That the following designated		Moro Plantation Nashville Plantation	716.17
be reimbursed for the sums indicated total		New Canada	436.65
under the provisions of the Maine Tree Gr		New Limerick	10.82
pursuant to the Maine Revised Statutes		New Sweden	78.52
tion 578, subsection 1:		Oakfield	341.92
	400	Orient	2,519.25
	<u>1987</u>	Oxbow Plantation Perham	630.64 289.35
Androscoggin County		Portage Lake	1,239.90
rindi oscoggin County		Presque Isle	9.19
Auburn	\$ 28.42	Reed Plantation	1,144.95
Durham	150.15	St. Francis	369.41
Greene	30.48	St. John Plantation	945.37
Leeds	220.80	Sherman	124.50
Lewiston Lisbon	8.36 138.94	Smyrna Stockholm	522.79 2,293.35
Livermore	127.39	Van Buren	91.61
Livermore Falls	112.09	Wade	521.36
Mechanic Falls	280.80	Wallagrass Plantation	475.87
Poland	124.65	Washburn	339.75
Turner	580.50	Westfield	462.22
Sabattus	28.76	Westmanland Weston	576.57 399.60
Aroostook County		Winterville Plantation	148.55
		Woodland	6.21
Allagash	2,065.45		
Amity	601.54	Cumberland County	
Ashland Bancroft	873.64 2,972.40	Baldwin	440.10
Bridgewater	2,972.40 141.26	Bridgton	347.02
Caribou	10.76	Brunswick	504.76
Cary Plantation	54.19	Cape Elizabeth	53.55
Castle Hill	172.51	Casco	310.50
Caswell Plantation	273.19	Cumberland	76.50
Chapman	237.45	Falmouth	59.44
Crystal Cyr Plantation	285.45 2,027.85	Freeport Gorham	711.87 144.82
E Plantation	427.69	Gray	146.29
Eagle Lake	354.71	Harpswell	543.18
Easton	116.14	Harrison	213.64
Fort Fairfield	108.30	New Gloucester	1,441.50
Fort Kent	47.70	Portland	95,36
Frenchville Glenwood Plantation	9.22 690.49	Raymond Scarborough	190.39 1,165.61
Grenn and Transacion	090,48	acar.nor origi	1,100,01

CHAPTER 95		RESULVES, SECOND F	tegular session — 1987
South Portland	.82	Swans Island	455.30
Standish	415.61	Tremont	25.54
Westbrook	316.54	Trenton	80.74
Windham	172.05	Verona	2.88
Yarmouth	7.30	Waltham	475.12
I di moduli	1100	Winter Harbor	110.62
Franklin County			
Avon	460.01	Kennebec County	
Carrabassett Valley	1,302.56	Albion	15.97
Carthage	626.62	Augusta	90.22
Chesterville	675.00	Benton	133.31
Coplin Plantation	625.57	China	45.00
Dallas Plantation	742.27	Clinton	183.97
Eustis	451.42	Farmingdale	1.54
Farmington	138.04	Fayette	198.82
Industry	198.49	Gardiner	773.36
Jay	104.92	Hallowell	12.06
Kingfield	576.19	Litchfield	838.80
Madrid	670.65	Manchester	41.06
New Sharon	862.22	Monmouth	6.90
New Vineyard	1,164.75	Mount Vernon	92.92
Phillips	597.79	Oakland	120.19
Rangeley	517.95	Pittston	68.29
Rangeley Plantation	1,229.07	Readfield	91.24
Sandy River Plantation	616.22	Rome	163.01
Strong	277.72	Sidney	10.09
Temple	2,880.30	Vassalboro	795.75
Weld	976.65	Vienna	568.50
Wilton	189.79	Wayne	29.36
		West Gardiner	2.89
Hancock County		Windsor	30.63
·		Winslow	274.69
Amherst	703.61	Winthrop	39.45
Aurora	624.22	•	
Bar Harbor	439.68	Knox County	
Blue Hill	254.96	•	
Brooklin	34.99	Appleton	33.00
Brooksville	14.70	Cushing	25.70
Bucksport	253.76	Friendship	133.24
Castine	332.31	Hope	816.31
Dedham	380.74	Isle au Haut	47.17
Deer Isle	355.01	North Haven	62.69
Eastbrook	480.19	Owls Head	7.85
Ellsworth	799.99	Rockland	24.34
Franklin	267.30	Rockport	249.41
Gouldsboro	441.15	South Thomaston	140.62
Great Pond	743.89	Thomaston	10.95
Lamoine	40.96	Union	28.39
Frenchboro	139.05	Vinalhaven	235.47
Mariaville	554.14	Warren	134.91
Mount Desert	49.20	Washington	113.62
Orland	279.45		
Osborn	718.65	Lincoln County	
Otis	1,636.80		
Penobscot	412.95	Boothbay	184.35
Sedgwick	52.20	Boothbay Harbor	76.78
Sorrento	8.76	Bremen	534.75
Southwest Harbor	12.90	Bristol	52.89
Stonington	12.82	Damariscotta	235.05
Suļlivan	225.86	Dresden	336.94
Surry	231.07	Edgecomb	63.44

RESOLVES, SECOND REGULAR SESSION —	1987		CHAPTER 95
Jefferson	249.37	Drew Plantation	695.51
Newcastle	860.70	East Millinocket	651.30
Nobleboro	9.04	Eddington	192.82
Somerville	89.40	Edinburg	646.12
South Bristol	232.99	Etna	71.96
Waldoboro	111.94	Exeter	508.35
Westport	41.42	Garland	191.29
Whitefield	51.41	Glenburn	204.00
		Greenbush	412.93
Oxford County		Greenfield	607.35
		Hampden	11.51
Andover	860.02	Holden	87.86
Bethel	2,487.00	Howland	540.11
Brownfield	215.96	Hudson	335.02
Buckfield	221.44	LaGrange	587.81
Byron	1,083.67	Lakeville	579.90
Canton	239.96	Lee	371.55
Denmark	1,446.46	Levant	23.36
Dixfield	648.75	Lincoln	746.06
Fryebrug	467.85	Lowell	1,329.54
Gilead	230.47	Mattawamkeag	646.54
Greenwood	2,962.65	Maxfield	153.30
Hartford	389.66	Medway	1,670.77
Hebron	125.92	Milford	638.92
Hiram	203.25	Millinocket	165.71
Lincoln Plantation	761.52	Mt. Chase	490.42
Lovell	961.60	Newburgh	76.24
Magalloway Plantation	1,147.72	Newport	158.89
Mexico	301.54	Old Town	761.25
Newry	1,012.80	Orono	247.65
Norway	1,144.80	Orrington	50.47
Otisfield	904.35	Passadumkeag	219.04
Oxford	746.55	Patten	358.84
Paris	343.87	Plymouth	83.14
Peru	541.99	Prentiss Plantation	637.39
Porter	294.94	Seboeis Plantation	658.45
Roxbury Rumford	848.89	Springfield	483.07
Stow	4,217.55	Stetson	61.35
Sumner	132.64 $2,042.25$	Veazie Webster Plantation	11.69 682.95
Sweden	376.20	Winn	761.51
Upton	3,095.25	Woodville	798.15
Waterford	334.39	woodville	790.10
West Paris	108.15	Piscataquis County	
Woodstock	2,749.35	i iscataquis County	
Woodstock	2,140.00	Abbot	232.35
Penobscot County		Atkinson	422.70
1 onosocot County		Beaver Cove	730.70
Alton	533.14	Bowerbank	846.30
Bangor	65.81	Brownville	723.97
Bradford	1,194.60	Dover-Foxcroft	551.89
Bradley	510.60	Greenville	603.15
Brewer	55.44	Guilford	345.04
Burlington	986.70	Kingsbury Plantation	936.64
Carmel	98.77	Lake View Plantation	879.30
Carroll Plantation	638.81	Medford	444.97
Charleston	247.16	Milo	228.90
Clifton	1,523.25	Monson	532.65
Corinna	28.72	Parkman	370.50
Corinth	496.43	Sangerville	498.69
Dexter	203.62	Sebec	405.60
Dixmont	35.21	Shirley	141.63
		-	

		REBORTED, BEGOTTE REGULARIO	DEDDEOI 1001
Wellington	447.79	Lincolnville	145.59
Willimantic	775.61	Monroe	37.42
- 1,	,,,,,	Montville	60.52
Sagadahoc County		Palermo	49.91
a ng manasa a a manay		Prospect	9.52
Arrowsic	18.00	Searsmont	134.77
Bath	5.59	Searsport	7.80
Bowdoin	783.00	Stockton Springs	34.95
Bowdoinham	138.15	Swanville	57.60
Georgetown	11.10	Thorndike	46.31
Phippsburg	54.07	Trov	313.87
Richmond	537.75	Unity	119.17
Topsham	167.17	Waldo	15.04
West Bath	39.15	Winterport	15.22
Woolwich	27.67	,	
		Washington County	
Somerset County		5 V	
·		Addison	167.45
Anson	353.55	Baileyville	491.10
Athens	1,531.95	Baring Plantation	318.90
Bingham	628.65	Beddington	619.54
Brighton Plantation	3,205.05	Calais	354.15
Cambridge	106.76	Centerville	826.54
Canaan	259.99	Charlotte	257.59
Caratunk	1,004.06	Codyville Plantation	3,204.18
Cornville	239.62	Columbia	290.85
Dennistown Plantation	3,205.05	Columbia Falls	798.30
Detroit	68.96	Cooper	301.12
Fairfield	296.51	Crawford	570.04
Harmony	91.05	Cutler	443.74
Hartland	331.39	Danforth	886.80
Highland Plantation	3,563.70	Dennysville	174.56
Jackman	785.32	East Machias	753.34
Madison	1,433.85	Grand Lake Stream Plantation	798.26
Mercer	113.32	Harrington	14.44
Moose River	780.19	Jonesboro	161.24
Moscow	677.27	Jonesport	161.25
New Portland	303.45	Lubec	14.62
Norridgewock	741.45	Machias	45.86
Pittsfield	124.39	Machiasport	174.60
Pleasant Ridge Plantation	439.12	Marshfield	284.61
Ripley	75.60	Meddybemps	216.90
St. Albans	186.67	Milbridge	254.33
Skowhegan	294.67	Northfield	2,722.65
Smithfield	157.84	Pembroke	74.89
Solon	2,547.75	Princeton	539.32
Starks	87.34	Robbinston	92.77
The Forks Plantation	748.46	Roque Bluffs	9.20
West Forks Plantation	1,028.36	Steuben	89.96
		Talmadge	797.92
Waldo County		Topsfield	3,412.05
		Vanceboro	507.36
Belfast	74.51	Waite	2,804.11
Belmont	3.78	Wesley	2,989.65
Brooks	218.14	Whiting	1,678.35
Burnham	203.25	Whitneyville	504.60
Frankfort	103.61		
Freedom	56.31	York County	
Islesboro	69.31		
Jackson	52.50	Acton	66.30
Knox	17.10	Alfred	139.35
Liberty	19.57	Arundel	230.25

Berwick	59.36
Biddeford	104.10
Buxton	45.52
Cornish	216.45
Dayton	1.95
Eliot	125.91
Hollis	225.90
Kennebunk	101.02
Kennebunkport	778.38
Lebanon	183.67
Limerick	43.80
Limington	240.15
Lyman	121.57
Newfield	148.46
North Berwick	99.49
Ogunquit	11.81
Old Orchard Beach	265.74
Parsonfield	852.85
Saco	117.56
Sanford	612.30
Shapleigh	291.86
South Berwick	4.03
Waterboro	165.97
Wells	212.81
York	157.07
GRAND TOTAL	\$210,457.20

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Effective April 12, 1988.

CHAPTER 96

H.P. 1920 — L.D. 2619

RESOLVE, for Laying of the County Taxes and Authorizing Expenditures of Lincoln County for the Year 1988.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, Lincoln County has certain expenses and liabilities which must be met as they become due; and

Whereas, it is necessary that the taxes for the year 1988 hereinafter mentioned be immediately assessed in order to provide the required revenue for the county; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Sec. 1. Lincoln County; taxes apportioned. Resolved: That the following sum is granted as a tax on

Lincoln County to be apportioned, assessed, collected and applied to the purposes of paying debts and necessary expenses of the county as authorized herein, and for other purposes of law, for the calendar year 1988:

1988 TAX

\$1,569,994

: and be it further

A DDDADDI A TIANG

Sec. 2. General Fund expenditures authorized. Resolved: That the following sums, based on the county budget filed in the office of the Secretary of State, are authorized as General Fund expenditures by the county during the calendar year 1988, in the specific total amounts of expenditures for personal services, contractual services, commodities and capital expenditures for each account in the county budget:

APPROPRIATION ACCOUNT NUMBER

APPROPRIATION ACCOUNT NUMBER	APPROPRIATIONS
1000 — District Court Personal Services	\$ 9,000
1005 0 0	
1005 — Superior Court Contractual Services	55,933
Commodities	600
O Mario de Companyo de Company	334
1010 - Civil Emergency Preparedness	
Personal Services	22,552
Contractual Services	12,410
Commodities Capital Expenditures	1,475 4,200
Capital Expenditures	4,200
1015 - District Attorney	
Personal Services	27,929
Contractual Services	10,290
Commodities	975
1020 - County Commissioners	
Personal Services	42,685
Contractual Services	7,300
Commodities	850
Capital Expenditures	100
1025 - County Treasurer	
Personal Services	16,411
Contractual Services	3,935
Commodities	220
Capital Expenditures	300
1035 - County Buildings	
Personal Services	16,799
Contractual Services	46,340
Commodities	12,000
1050 - Jail - Support of Prisoners	
Personal Services	154,953
Contractual Services	78,370
Commodities	17,675
Capital Expenditures	3,500
1055 - Youth Aid Bureau	
Personal Services	18,483
Contractual Services	3,980
Commodities	1,685
Capital Expenditures	200
1065 — Register of Deeds	
Personal Services	58,330
Contractual Services	46,275
Commodities	1,900
•	